

No. 12-536

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SHAUN MCCUTCHEON AND
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of Columbia**

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
SHAUN MCCUTCHEON**

Dan Backer
Paul Henry Jossey
DB CAPITOL
STRATEGIES, PLLC
Suite 2109
209 Pennsylvania Ave. SE
Washington, DC 20003

Michael T. Morley
Counsel of Record
223 Pawnee Rd.
Cranford, NJ 07016
(860) 778-3883
michaelmorleyesq
@hotmail.com

Jerad Wayne Najvar
NAJVAR LAW FIRM
1 Greenway Plaza, Ste. 100
Houston, TX 77046

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Shaun McCutcheon

May 6, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Aggregate Contribution Limits Under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971.....	2
B. Aggregate Contribution Limits and Current Campaign Finance Law	5
C. The Proceedings Below	11
D. The District Court’s Decision.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. AGGREGATE CONTRIBUTION LIMITS SUBSTANTIALLY BURDEN FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS AND ARE SUBJECT TO RIGOROUS REVIEW	20
A. Contribution Limits Substantially Burden Fundamental First Amendment Rights.....	21
B. Aggregate Contribution Limits Infringe First Amendment Rights in Especially Pernicious Ways	24

C. The Government Bears a Particularly Heavy Burden in Justifying this Substantial Restriction on Core First Amendment Rights.....	31
II. BCRA’S AGGREGATE CONTRIBUTION LIMITS DO NOT FURTHER ANY CONSTITUTIONALLY PERMISSIBLE GOVERNMENT INTEREST	34
A. Aggregate Contribution Limits Do Not Directly Prevent Corruption or the Appearance of Corruption.....	35
B. BCRA’s Aggregate Contribution Limits Do Not Prevent Circumvention of Anti-Corruption Measures	39
1. In the Years Since <i>Buckley</i> , Congress Has Eliminated the Need for Aggregate Contribution Limits as Anti-Circumvention Measures.....	40
2. The Government’s Efforts to Portray BCRA’s Aggregate Limits as Anti-Circumvention Measures Rest on Pure Speculation with No Factual Support.....	44
3. The Aggregate Contribution Limits Do Not Prevent Any Cognizable Risk or Appearance of Corruption	48
III. EVEN ASSUMING THAT AGGREGATE CONTRIBUTION LIMITS FURTHER A LEGITIMATE INTEREST, THEY ARE NOT SUFFICIENTLY TAILORED	55
CONCLUSION	62

STATUTORY APPENDIX

U.S. Const. amend. I	1a
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a).....	2a
2 U.S.C. § 441f.....	8a
18 U.S.C. § 608 (1970 ed., Supp. IV).....	9a
11 C.F.R. § 100.5(g)	19a
11 C.F.R. § 110.4(b)	23a
11 C.F.R. § 110.5.....	24a
11 C.F.R. § 110.6.....	27a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	22
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	39
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011)	6
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Housing v. City of Berkeley, Cal.</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	23, 32, 50, 56
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	30
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Election Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	36, 47

<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	26, 39, 55, 59
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	21, 32
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765, 789 (1978)	47
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	15, 36
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	23, 32, 33, 52
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	29, 31
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	24, 29
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	31
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	45
<i>W. Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937)	53

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1	31
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 4	31

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 431	13, 25
2 U.S.C. § 439a (1970 ed., Supp. IV).....	4
2 U.S.C. § 441a	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 441a-1(a).....	26
2 U.S.C. § 441f.....	8, 43, 45
18 U.S.C. § 591	3
18 U.S.C. § 608 (1970 ed., Supp. IV).....	2, 3, 4, 11
18 U.S.C. § 610 (1970 ed., Supp. IV).....	3
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, § 403, 116 Stat. 113	14
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443, 88 Stat. 1263 (Oct. 15, 1974).....	2
Pub. L. No. 92-225, 86 Stat. 3 (Feb. 7, 1972).....	2
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-905(E) (2012)	54
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-611(c) (2013)	54
D.C. Code § 1-1163.33(b)(1).....	54
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 55, § 7A(a)(5) (2013).....	54
Md. Ann. Code § 13-226(b) (2013).....	54
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 21-A, § 1015(3) (2013)	54
N.Y. Laws [Elec.] § 14-114 (2012).....	54
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25-10.1(a)(1) (2012)	54
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17A.420 (2012)	54

Wis. Stat. § 11.26(4) (2013)	54
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-25-102 (c)(ii) (2012).....	54
Other Authorities	
FEC, <i>Price Index Adjustments for Contribution and Expenditure Limitations and Lobbyist Bundling Disclosure Threshold</i> , Notice 2013-03, 78 Fed. Reg. 8,530, 8,532 (Feb. 6, 2013)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1057 (1976) (Conf. Rep.)	8
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>State Limits on Contributions to Candidates</i> (Jan. 20, 2010), available at www.ncsl.org/print/legismgt/ limits_candidates.pdf	54
